

SR1424

LRB098 22445 GRL 61365 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Theresa Diane Deisinger of Mundelein, who 4 passed away on August 3, 2014; and

5 WHEREAS, Theresa Deisinger was born on March 29, 1927 in 6 North Chicago; her parents were Stanley (Sepanek) Szczepanek 7 and Rose (nee Dzieglewicz) (Sepanek) Szczepanek; and

8 WHEREAS, Theresa Deisinger was preceded in death by her 9 loving husband of more than 63 years, Lt. Robert Allen 10 Deisinger; her parents; 4 sisters, Rose (Joe) Semasko, Blanche 11 (Walter) Zydkie, Georgia (Buford) Myers, and Virginia (Motey) 12 Matayosian; and a brother, Leonard; and

13 WHEREAS, Theresa Deisinger was the loving mother of Robert (Julie) Deisinger, Deborah (Dan) Stuebe, David Deisinger, and 14 15 Karen (Kevin) Forsythe; she is also survived bv 13 grandchildren, 19 great-grandchildren, and a sister, Bernice 16 (Al) Wiggins; therefore, be it 17

18 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 19 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her 20 family and friends, mourn the passing of Theresa Diane 21 Deisinger; and be it further SR1424 -2- LRB098 22445 GRL 61365 r

1 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 2 presented to the family of Theresa Deisinger as an expression 3 of our sympathy.